Nos. 21-35815 & 21-35856

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Brian Tingley, Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington No. 3:21-CV-05359-RJB Hon. Robert J. Bryan

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, AOKI CENTER FOR CRITICAL RACE AND NATION STUDIES, THE CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, AND THE LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL ANTI-RACISM CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

Paul F. Rugani
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 839-4316
prugani@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 21-35815, 01/21/2022, ID: 12347946, DktEntry: 45, Page 2 of 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIA	.E1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Opponents of Civil Rights Legislation Have Long Tried Ground a Right to Discriminate in Free Speech or Free Exercise Theories	
II. States Have the Inherent Authority to Protect Youth From Harmful Medical Treatments	
III. Ruling in Tingley's Favor Would Threaten Longstanding Hard Fought Civil Rights Protections	_
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A - AMICI CURIAE STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Barsky v. Bd. of Regents, 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	10
Bd. of Dirs. Of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	7
Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	14
Brown v. Bd. of Educ., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
Chestnut Hill Coll. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm'n, 158 A.3d 251 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	15
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	4
Fulton v. City of Phila., 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	9
Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States, 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	7
Jehovah's Witnesses v. King Cnty. Hosp., 390 U.S. 598 (1968)	9
McLaurin v. Okla. State Regents for Higher Educ., 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	5
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U.S. 373 (1946)	

N. Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v. Superior Ct., 189 P.3d 959 (2008)	10
N.Y. v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	9
Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc., 390 U.S. 400 (1968), (D.S.C. 1966)	7
Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	9
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 10
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	5
State v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc., 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	8
State v. Motherwell, 788 P.2d 1066 (Wash. 1990)	9
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	5
Statutes	
2018 Wash. Sess. Laws ch. 300	8
An Act to amend the Criminal Code (conversion therapy), S.C. 2021, c. 24 (Can.)	12
Pennsylvania Fair Educational Opportunities Act	15
RCW 69.04.570	10
Legislative Documents	
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1964), as reprinted in 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2355	5

Other Authorities

G. Andrade & M. Campo Redondo, <i>Is Conversion Therapy Ethical? A Renewed Discussion in The Context of Legal Efforts to Ban It</i> , Ethics, Med. & Pub. Health (Feb. 2022), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jemep.2021.100732	11
Lorraine Boissoneault, <i>In 1968</i> , <i>Three Students Were Killed by Police</i> . <i>Today, Few Remember the Orangeburg Massacre</i> , Smithsonian Mag. (Feb. 7, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yed9rsbd	6
Julian Bond, <i>Julian Bond's Time to Teach: A History of the Southern Civil Rights Movement</i> (Pamela Horowitz & Jean Theoharis eds. 2021)	6
Sam Brinton, Opinion, I Was Tortured in Gay Conversion Therapy and It's Still Legal in 41 States, N.Y. Times (Jan. 24, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4vmuw7dn	11
Katie Burkholder, Sandy Springs Man Denied Landscaping Service Because of Sexuality, GA Voice (Oct. 19, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/5n7j6yhu	17
William Byne, Regulations Restrict Practice of Conversion Therapy, LGBT Health (Apr. 5, 2016), https://doi.org/10.1089/lgbt.2016.0015	11
Daniel E. Conine et al., <i>LGBTQ+ Conversion Therapy and Applied Behavior Analysis: A Call to Action</i> , J. Applied Behav. Analysis, Winter 2022, https://doi.org/10.1002/jaba.876	11
Conversion Therapy is Torture, International Rehabilitation Council for Torture Victims (Apr. 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yx4rrmek	12
Conversion Therapy Laws, Movement Advancement Project, https://tinyurl.com/29a86xdt (last updated Jan. 7, 2022)	12
Complaint, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2016), ECF No. 3	16
Complaint, <i>Holston v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00185 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2021), ECF No. 1	15

Defendants' Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss and/or for Summary Judgment, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Apr. 28, 2017), ECF No. 67	16
Defendants' Response in Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. May 12, 2017), ECF No. 77	16
Order, <i>Fatihah v. Neal</i> , No. 16-cv-00058 (E.D. Okla. Dec. 19, 2018), ECF No. 97	16
Amy E. Green et al., <i>All Black Lives Matter: Mental Health of Black LGBTQ Youth</i> , The Trevor Project, 2020, https://tinyurl.com/msdmmtjx	12
Amy E. Green et al., Self-Reported Conversion Efforts and Suicidality Among US LGBTQ Youths and Young Adults, 110 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1221 (Aug. 1, 2020)	13
Brian K. Landsberg, <i>Public Accommodations and the Civil Rights Act of 1964: A Surprising Success?</i> , 36 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol'y 1 (2014)	7
LGTBQ Nondiscrimination in the States: Georgia, Freedom for All Americans, https://freedomforallamericans.org/category/states/ga/ (updated Jan. 5, 2021)	17
P.R. Lockhart, <i>A Venue Turned Down an Interracial Wedding, Citing</i> Christian Belief. <i>It's Far From the First to Do So</i> , Vox (Sept. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/5WWN-JPW2	14
National LGBT Survey: Research Report, Government Equalities Office, July 2018, https://tinyurl.com/5hyww7n4	13
Position Statement on Conversion Therapy and LGBTQ Patients, Am. Psychiatric Ass'n (Dec. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/mr3jj27u	11
Joseph William Singer, We Don't Serve Your Kind Here: Public Accommodations and the Mark of Sodom, 95 B.U. L. Rev. 929 (2015)	17
\\(\alpha\) \(\begin{align*} \omega \] \(\omega\) \(\om	1 /

The Year in Hate and Extremism 2019, Southern Poverty Law Center (2020), https://perma.cc/YJQ8-EFYZ	3
Tyler Whetstone, Tennessee-Based Adoption Agency Refuses To Help Couple	
Because They're Jewish, Knoxville News (Jan. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yckkdhvd	15
White Citizens' Councils, The Martin Luther King, Jr. Rsch. & Educ. Inst. at Stanford, https://tinyurl.com/56phn7x3	5
C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (3d rev. ed. 2002)	4
